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Hello. Thank you for your comments on the Balboa Reservoir Draft Subsequent EIR. 

Jeanie Poling 
Senior Environmental Planner 
San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103 
Direct: 415.575.9072 I www.sfplanning.org 
San Francisco Property Information Map 

From: aj <ajahjah@att.net> 
Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2019 9:38 AM 
To: Poling, Jeanie (CPC) <jeanie.poling@sfgov.org> 
Cc: Alex Randolph <alexrandolph@ccsf.edu>; Tom Temprano <ttemprano@ccsf.edu>; Brigitte Davila 
<bdavila@ccsf.edu>; Ivy Lee <ivylee@ccsf.edu>; J. Rizzo <jrizzo@ccsf.edu>; Thea Selby <tselby@ccsf.edu>; Shanell 
Williams <swilliams@ccsf.edu>; studenttrustee@mail.ccsf.edu; Rueben Smith <rcsmith@ccsf.edu>; Marian Lam 
<mlam@ccsf.edu>; L. Battiste <lbattist@ccsf.edu>; Geisce Ly <gly@ccsf.edu>; Cherisa Yarkin <cyarkin@ccsf.edu>; 
Wendy Miller <wlmiller@ccsf.edu>; Jeffrey Kelly <jkelly@ccsf.edu>; Athena Steff <asteff@ccsf.edu>; aciscel@ccsf.edu; 
tryan@ccsf.edu; Maria Salazar-Colon <msalazar@ccsf.edu>; Steven Brown <sbrown@ccsf.edu>; Wynd Kaufmyn 
<wkaufmyn@ccsf.edu>; Madeline Mueller <mmueller@ccsf.edu>; Muriel Parenteau <mparente@ccsf.edu>; Lenny 
Carlson <lcarlson@ccsf.edu>; Alan D'Souza <adsouza@ccsf.edu>; Suzanne Pugh <spugh@ccsf.edu>; Brenna Stroud 
<brennamckay@yahoo.com>; Mark Rocha <mrocha@ccsf.edu> 
Subject: Impact on CCSF 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources. 

Comment on Reservoir Draft EIR: 

The Draft EIR concludes that loss of parking for City College would be "less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures are necessary." 

It says: "Furthermore, it would be speculative to conclude that the loss of parking would lead to 
substantial adverse impacts ... " 

Yet to justify the "less than significant" determination, the Draft EIR itself relies on the speculation that 
"likely, the shortfall in parking supply would cause some drivers to shift to another mode of travel, 
Others to rearrange their shcedule to travel at other times of day ... " 

The draft EIR avoids assessing the possibility that students might stop attending CCSF. 



And, as predicted, TOM/Sustainability Program is trotted out as justification: "The City College sustainability plan has a 
performance objective to reduce automobile trips, with which the removal of parking at the project site would not 
conflict." 

The following had been submitted during the Scoping period before the City College Fehr& Peers 
TOM Plan came out. My October 2018 submission refers to the Nelson/Nygaard Balboa Area TOM, 
but the comment still pertains. 

The DE I R's assumption of the success of TOM to obviate student parking is purely speculative. 

DEFICIENT MITIGATIONS FOR ADVERSE IMPACTS ON PUBLIC SERVICES OF SCHOOLS, 
TRANSIT 

1. SCHOOLS, ESPECIALLY CITY COLLEGE 
There are many schools in the surrounding area: City College, Riordan, Sunnside, Aptos, Lick 
Wilmerding, Denman, Balboa. 

City College is a commuter school. City College students, faculty, and staff commute to 
school. According to a CCSF Ocean Campus Survey conducted in May 2016, these City College 
stakeholders-in addition to those using public transit (42%) and walking/biking (9.4%), 45.7% 
commuted by car. 

The mission of any school is to provide education. But if access to an institution is made difficult, the 
goal of providing education will be curtailed due to impaired physical access. 

Although reducing car usage in general is a commendable goal, the Reservoir Project's elimination 
of the baseline environmental setting of the 1,000-space student parking lot will have the undesirable 
effect of discouraging enrollment at City College. 

The interests of students, faculty, and staff will inevitably be harmed by the Reservoir Project. Unless 
willfully blind, the 1100-1550 unit Reservoir Project will obviously create significant adverse impact on 
the public service provided by the area's schools, especially City College. 

Transportation Demand Management As Mitigation 
From the beginning of the Reservoir Project's public engagement process, The City Team had 
already substantively disregarded community concern about parking and transportation. Disregard 
for community concerns regarding parking and circulation was due to the realignment in the 
assessment of Transportation from Level of Service (LOS) to Vehicle Miles Travelled (VMT). The 
City Team has relied on the interpretation of parking and circulation impacts to merely be social 
and/or economic effects not covered by CEQA. 

Consequently, the City Team ponied out a Balboa Area Area TOM Framework in response to 
community concern. The City Team misled the public by giving the impression that it would be an 
objective study of parking and circulation issues. But in reality the result was a foregone 
conclusion. The SF CT A contract specified the parameters of this study: "The Planning Department and 
SFMTA are proposing a Transportation Demand Management (TOM) study in coordination with CCSF Ocean Campus tQ 
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In other words, the burden of dealing with the adverse impacts on City College and the 
neighborhoods of 2,200 to 3, 100 new adult Balboa Reservoir residents would be shifted onto the 
victims. 

The Nelson-Nygaard TOM Framework will undoubtedly be brought forth as support for TOM as 
appropriate mitigation. 

The Nelson-Nygaard TOM Framework fails to rise to the standard of providing substantial evidence 
that TOM would be able to resolve the effects of lost student parking on student enrollment. 

The Nelson-Nygaard TOM Framework, lacking substantial evidence of its efficacy, falls back on 
speculation and wishful thinking. Its dubious evidence in support of the efficacy of a TOM solution for 
City College are a couple case studies: University of Louisville's Earn-a-Bike Program and Santa 
Monica College's Corsair Commute Program which provide financial incentives for using sustainable 
transportation. 

NO EVIDENCE IS PROVIDED THAT A SIMILAR FINANCIAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM WOULD 
SUCCEED IN MAINTAINING ENROLLMENT AT CITY COLLEGE. 

Please refer to the attached critique of the Nelson-Nygaard TOM Framework entitled "Balboa 
Reservoir's TOM Non Sequitur" (attached) and enter it into the Administrative Record, as well. 

Impact on Public Service of City College and Other Schools 
From my 10/11 /2018 submission "Comment on Balboa Reservoir NOP re: "Summary of Potential 
Environmental Issues": 
Although 21099 exempts parking adequacy as a CEQA impact "for the (Reservoir Project 
itself) project", 21099 does not exempt the secondary parking impact on CCSF's public educational 
service to students from assessment and consideration. 

Student parking, being the existing condition and setting, cannot be be bypassed by extending 
21099's parking exemption onto the elimination of the public benefit of providing access to a 
commuter college. 

The proposed Reservoir development has forced City College to include in its Facilities Master Plan 
2-3 new parking structures to make up for the loss of existing parking in the PUC Reservoir. This is 
the secondary [physical--aj] impact that must be addressed in the Subsequent EIR. 
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